GREEN BUILD TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

Annual Report 2017

26	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s and Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing loans and borrowings.
The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

	 The Group policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk

	 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments, as reported to the
management, was as follows:

Group

Nominal amount

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fixed rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 300,000 146,182

Variable rate instruments

Loans and borrowings 680,298 428,000

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss

100bp 100bp

increase decrease

RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

31 December 2017

Loans and borrowings (6,803) 6,803

31 December 2016

Loans and borrowings (4,280) 4,280

GREEN BUILD TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

Annual Report 2017

GREEN BUILD TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

Annual Report 2017 87

Notes to the financial statements

26	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 Accounting classifications and fair values

	 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statements of
financial position, are as follows:

Carrying amount Fair Value

Note
Loans and
receivables

Other financial
liabilities Total Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Group

31 December 2017

Trade and other receivables 9 783,469 – 783,469 825,697

Cash and cash equivalents 11 301,263 – 301,263 301,263

1,084,732 – 1,084,732 1,126,960

Trade and other payables* 14 – (284,348) (284,348) (284,348)